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MANUALE DI MANUTENZIONI 
NORME GENERALI PER LA 
SICUREZZA 
Leggere e conservare queste istruzioni 
 

  

 

GENERAL SAFETY NORMS 
Please read and save these instructions 
 

  

 

NORMES GENERALES DE SÛRETÉ 
Prière de lire et de conserver 
 

  

 

ALLGEMEINE 
SICHERHEITSBESTIMMUNGEN 
Bitte Lesen und aufbewahren 
 

  

 

NORMAS GENERALESE DE 
SESEGURIDAD 
Lea y conserve estas instrucciones por favor 
 

LEGGI QUESTO MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONE  

READ THIS MANUAL BOOK 

PRIÈRE DE LIRE 

ANLEITUNSBUCH BITTE LESEN  
POR FAVOR, LEER Y CONSERVAR ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES  
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ISTRUZIONI PER LA SICUREZZA  
 

 
AVVERTIMENTO:  Mancare di leggere e osservare tutte le indicazioni di 
pericolo potrebbe causare gravi ferite o morte. Leggi e osserva tutte le 
indicazioni di pericolo che trovi nel tuo proprio manuale di istruzione  
 
AVVERTIMENTO:  Mancare di leggere e osservare tutte le indicazioni di 
avvertimento  potrebbe risultare pericoloso a te od ad altre persone o causare 
danni alla proprietà. Leggi e osserva tutte le indicazioni di avvertimento che 
trovi nel tuo manuale di istruzione o sulla macchina. 
 
AVVERTIMENTO:  Mancare di leggere e osservare tutte le indicazioni di 
prudenza potrebbe risultare dannoso alla macchina o ad altre proprietà. Leggi e 
osserva tutte le indicazioni di prudenza che trovi nel libretto di istruzione o sulla 
macchina. 
 
PERICOLO:  Mancare di leggere e osservare il MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONE  
prima di  iniziare a operare con questa macchina o tentare qualsiasi riparazione 
alla macchina potrebbe causare danni fisici a te o ad altre persone o altra 
proprietà. Devi acquistare dimestichezza  nell’uso della macchina prima di 
iniziare ad usarla. 
 
PERICOLO:    Operare con una macchina che non è perfettamente o 
completamente assemblata, potrebbe causare danni alle persone o alla proprietà. 
Non operare con la macchina fino a che non è completamente e perfettamente 
assemblata. Ispeziona la macchina  prima di iniziare a operare. 
Usa questa macchina  solo come descritto nel manuale di istruzione.  Usa solo 
gli attacchi e i ricambi originali. 
 
PERICOLO:   La macchina può causare esplosioni quando opera vicino a 
materiali infiammabili o vapori. Non usare questa macchina vicino a carburanti,  
polveri combustibili , solventi o altri materiali infiammabili. 
 
PERICOLO:   Usare la macchina con un filo elettrico danneggiato potrebbe 
causare un pericoloso corto circuito elettrico. Non usare il filo elettrico per 
trasportare o tirare la macchina. Tieni il filo elettrico lontano da superfici 
riscaldate. Non collegarsi alla presa di corrente mediante una spina non 
regolamentare o spingendo sulla corda. 
 
PERICOLO:  Pericolosi corti circuiti potrebbero accadere se la manutenzione 
o le riparazioni  vengono eseguite su una macchina che non è stata 
appropriatamente scollegata dalla presa di corrente. Scollegare la macchina 
dalla presa di corrente elettrica prima di iniziare qualsiasi  riparazione o 
manutenzione di servizio. 
 
AVVERTIMENTO:   Operando con una macchina senza osservare tutte le 
etichettature , simboli di pericolo etc potrebbe risultare pericoloso per la vita. 
Leggi tutte le etichettature e guarda tutti i simboli di pericolo prima di iniziare a 
operare. Accertati che tutte le etichettature sono attaccate o fissate alla 
macchina. Richiedi il ripristino delle etichettature al tuo distributore se 
dovessero mancare. 
  
AVVERTIMENTO: i componenti elettrici possono subire un corto circuito se 
esposti ad acqua o umidità. Tieni i componenti elettrici asciutti. Immagazzinare 
sempre la macchina in un locale asciutto. 
 
AVVERTIMENTO:  Usare questa macchina per spostare o muovere altri 
oggetti o per arrampicarsi, potrebbe risultare pericoloso alla vita delle persone o 
danneggiare la macchina. Non usare questa macchina come un gradino o come 
una sedia. Non permettere che sia usata come un giocattolo, presta particolare 
attenzione se devi necessariamente usarla vicino ai bambini. Non permettere 
che sia usata da bambini. 
 
PERICOLO:   Spostare o modificare parti di questa macchina può causare 
ferite e/o danni. Tieni mani, piedi, capelli, dita e ogni parte del corpo lontani 
dalle parti in movimento e dalle aperture . 
 
ATTENZIONE:   L’utilizzo della macchina per scopi non esplicitamente 
indicati dal Fabbricante, esonera il Fabbricante da qualsiasi responsabilità 
civile e penale. 

 
PERICOLO  Non usare la macchina in maniera  impropria. Non usare la 
macchina in posizione rovesciata. Prestare attenzione che acqua o polvere 
dannosa non entri  all’interno della macchina. 
 
PERICOLO   Non usare la macchina come massaggiatrice per il vostro o altri 
corpi.  E’ pericoloso. 
 
PERICOLO   Può accadere un corto circuito se prendi la presa elettrica o la 
inserisci con le mani bagnate. 
 
PERICOLO:   Non lavare la macchina mediante spruzzi d’acqua.  Non 
immergere la macchina in acqua o altri liquidi. 
 
PERICOLO:  Non mettere nessun oggetto dentro le feritoie. Non usare la 
macchina con le feritoie bloccate. Tieni la macchina libera da polvere, capelli e 
da qualsiasi cosa possa ridurre il flusso di aria. 
 
AVVERTENZA  Danni all’operatore possono essere causati quando si lavora 
pulendo scale e/o aree difficoltose senza usare extra prudenza. Usa molta 
attenzione quando pulisci scale o aree strette e difficoltose. 
 
AVVERTENZA   I componenti usati nell’imballaggio ( ie , buste o sacchi di 
plastica etc. )  possono essere pericolosi. Tieni lontano da bambini e/o animali.   
 
IL FABBRICANTE NON PUÒ ESSERE CONSIDERATO 
RESPONSABILE  per i danni causati a persone o a proprietà a causa di uso 
incorretto e non autorizzato della macchina. La macchina non va utilizzata per 
impieghi non indicati nel Manuale di Istruzione. 
 
MANUTENZIONE E RIPARAZIONE DEVONO ESSERE ESEGUITE  
solo a mezzo di personale qualificato.  Le parti di ricambio eventualmente da 
sostituire vanno sostituite solo con parti di ricambio originali. Nessuna 
responsabilità può essere addebitato al fabbricante  per danni eventualmente 
causate da macchine con parti di ricambio sostituiti con non originali. 

PERICOLO  L’uso della macchina per qualsiasi impiego non specificato in 
questo  Manuale di Istruzione può essere pericoloso e va evitato. 

 
TUBI E PARTI ASPIRANTI  devono essere tenuti lontano dal corpo  e 
specialmente da orecchi, occhi, bocca, naso ed altri parti delicate del corpo. 
 
PERICOLO:  Se la macchina è dotata di filtri in carta e/o in stoffa , non usare 
la macchina senza i filtri. Potrebbe essere pericoloso per le persone o per la 
macchina. 

NON LASCIARE  la macchina accesa senza la vostra sorveglianza. 
 
SE AVETE BISOGNO DI CAVI DI PROLUNGA  assicuratevi che il cavo 
aggiunto sia regolamentare e compatibile con la macchina. 
 
NON PULIRE   spruzzando acqua. 
NON IMMERGERE  in acqua o in altri liquidi. 

TIENI  LA MACCHINA  pulita. 

TIENI  spazzole e altri accessori in buone condizioni. 
RIMPIAZZA qualsiasi parte danneggiata subito. 

ASSICURATI  che l’ambiente di lavoro sia ben illuminato, che l’area in cui 
lavori sia libera da ostruzione e da altre persone. 

 
QUANDO LAVORI  PRENDI LE NECESSARIE PRECAUZIONI PER  
GARANTIRE LA SICUREZZA DELL’OPERATORE E DI QUALSIAS I 
ALTRA PERSONA POSSA TROVARSI  NELLE VICINANZE.   Pe r 
esempio : 

- Lavando o pulendo, indossa scarpe antiscivolo. 
- Levigando usa abiti protettivi e occhiali di sicurezza, protezione per le 

orecchie e maschere antipolvere. 
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OPERATOR  SAFETY  INSTRUCTIONS  
 
DO NOT USE  this machine without reading this manual.  This manual has 
important information for the use and safe operation of this machine.  Failure to 
read and observe all DANGER and/or WARNING statements could result in 
severe injury or death.  Read and observe all WARNING statements found in 
your OWNER’S MANUAL and on your machine. 
 
DANGER: Failure to read and observe all WARNING statements could result 
in injury to you or to other personnel. Property damage could occur as well.   
Read and observe all WARNING statements found in your OWNER’S 
MANUAL and on your machine. 
 
DANGER:  Failure to read and observe all WARNING statements could result 
in damage to the machine or to other property. Read and observe all  
WARNING statements found in your OWNER’S MANUAL. 
 
DANGER: Operating with a machine that is not completely or fully assembled 
could result in injury or property damage. DO NOT USE this machine until it is 
completely assembled. Inspect the machine carefully before operating it. Use 
only as described in this manual. Use only  recommended attachments. 
 
DANGER: Operating a machine without all labels, decals etc, could result in 
injury or damage. READ all machine labels before attemping to operate the 
machine. 
 
DANGER: Electrical  machines can cause an explosion when operating near 
inflammable materials and vapours. DO NOT USE  this machine with or near 
fuels, grain dust, solvent, thinners or other inflammable materials. 
 
DANGER: Using  machines with a damaged power cable could result in an 
electrocution.  DO NOT USE the machine with a damaged power cable. 
 
DO NOT run the machine over the power cable during operation.   
DO NOT use the electrical cord to move the machine.  
KEEP cord away from heated surfaces. 
 
DO NOT  lift or pull the machine by any of the operating triggers.  Use the 
main handle. 
 
DANGER:  DO NOT unplug the machine by pulling on the cord. 
Grasp the plug not the cord. Electrocution could occur if you handle the plug or 
appliance with wet hands. 
DO NOT handle the plug or appliance with wet hands. 
 
DANGER:  DO NOT attempt machine maintenance or cleaning unless the plug 
has been removed from the electric supply outlet. 
 
DANGER: Electrical components  may ‘short-out’ if exposed to water or 
moisture. KEEP the electrical components of the machine dry. Always store the 
machine in a dry place. 
 
WARNING : Use of this machine to move other objects or to climb on could 
result in injury to the operator or damage to the machine. DO NOT use the 
machine as a step or furniture. DO NOT allow it to be used as a toy.  Pay 
extremely close attention if it is necessary to use the machine near children. 
Keep the machine out of reach of children and/or animals.  
 
WARNING : Moving parts of this machine can cause injury and/or damage. 
KEEP hands, feet, loose clothing, hair, fingers, and all parts of the body away 
from machine openings and moving parts. 
 
DANGER:  The machine may 'short-out' or -burn-out' if openings and/or 
cooling vents are blocked. DO NOT put any object into the openings. DO NOT 
use with wet hands. DO NOT handle plug or appliance with wet hands. 
 

 
WARNING:  Damage could occur to the machine if openings are blocked. DO 
NOT use the machine with any openings blocked.  KEEP FREE from dust, lint, 
hair and anything that may reduce air flow. DO NOT insert any foreign objects 
into any machine openings. 
 
WARNING:  Injury could occur to the operator and/or damage to the machine 
could occur when cleaning stairs, unless extra caution is used . Use extra 
caution when cleaning stairs or difficult areas. 
 
WARNING : DO NOT  use the machine upside down.  The dust or the water 
could go inside the machine and cause electrocution. 
 
WARNING : If the machine has dust bag and/or filter, injury could occur to the 
operator or the machine if used without dust bag and/or filters.  DO NOT use  
the machine without its proper dust bag and/or filters in place. 
 
WARNING : DO NOT use the machine as a massager for your or any other 
person’s body. It is extremely dangerous. 
 
WARNING: 
  DO NOT clean by spraying water. 
  DO NOT immerse into water or moisture. 
  KEEP  your machine clean. 
  KEEP  your brushes or any accessories in good condition. 
  REPLACE any worn or damaged parts immediately. 
  ENSURE  that the working area is clear of obstructions and/or people. 
  ENSURE  that the working area is sufficiently illuminated to work well. 
 
DANGER: Components used in packaging (ie, plastic bags) can be dangerous. 
KEEP away from children and animals. 
 
THE MANUFACTURER CANNOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE   for any 
damage/injury caused to persons or property, because of the incorrect use of the 
machine or due to procedures being used which are not specified in this 
instruction manual. 
 
SERVICE AND REPAIRS MUST BE carried out by qualified personnel 
only. Replacement and or spare parts for the machine must be from the original  
manufacturer only. 
 
DANGER: Electrocution could occur if maintenance and repairs are performed 
on a unit that is not properly disconnected from the power source. Disconnect 
the power supply before attempting any maintenance or service. 
 
THE USE OF THE MACHINE   for anything not specified in this manual 
may be dangerous and must be avoided. The manufacturer is not liable to any 
responsibility if the machine is used for purposes other than those specified in 
this manual.  
 
TUBES AND ACCESSORIES  should be kept away from the body, especially 
delicate areas such as the eyes, ears and mouth.  
 
DANGER: If the machine has paper and/or fabric filters, do not use the 
machine without these filters properly installed. In proper use and lack of filters 
may result in injury to the operator or damage to the machine and property.  
 
DO NOT LEAVE  the equipment unattended whilst in use. 
 
SHOULD EXTENSION CABLE  be used, ensure that the cable rating is 
suitable for use with the equipment. 
 
DANGER: When using the equipment always ensure that all necessary 
precautions are taken to guarantee the safety of the operator and any other 
person who may be affected. When necessary: 

·  use protective clothing such as safety glasses, gloves, non-slip 
footwear, respiratory mask when working in dusty and/or 
unventilated areas, ear protection.  
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INSTRUCTIONS POUR LA SECURITÉ 
 

 
AVERTISSEMENT  : Ne pas lire et ne pas observer toutes les 
indications de danger pourrait causer de graves blessures ou la mort. 
Lire et observer toutes les indi+cations de danger que vous trouvez 
dans ce livret. 
AVERTISSEMENT :  Ne pas lire et ne pas observer toutes les 
indications de danger pourrait être dangereux pour vous, pour d’autres 
personnes ou causer des dommages à la propriété. Lire et observer toutes 
les indications de danger que vous trouvez dans ce livret d’instructions ou 
sur la machine. 
AVERTISSEMENT :  Ne pas lire et ne pas observer toutes les 
indications de prudence pourrait résulter nuisible pour la machine ou à la 
propriété. Lire et observer toutes les indications de prudence que vous 
trouvez dans ce livret d’instructions ou sur la machine. 
 
DANGER : Ne pas lire et ne pas observer le LIVRET 
D’INSTRUCTIONS avant de commencer à travailler avec cette machine 
ou tenter n’importe quelle réparation à la machine pourrait causer des 
dommages phisiques à vous ou à d’autres personnes ou à la propriété. 
Vous devez vous familiariser  avec la machine avant de commencer à 
l’utiliser.  
DANGER : Travailler avec une machine qui n’est pas complétement ou 
parfaitement assemblée, pourrait causer des dommages aux personnes ou 
à la propriété. Ne pas travailler avec la machine jusqu’à ce qu’elle soit 
complétement ou parfaitement assemblée. Contrôler la machine avant de 
commencer à travailler. 
Utiliser cette machine seulement comme descrit dans ce livret 
d’instructions. Utiliser seulement les attaches et les pièces de rechange 
originales.  
DANGER : La machine peut provoquer des explosions quand elle est 
utilisée près de matériaux ou  de vapeurs inflammables. Ne pas utiliser 
cette machine près de carburants, poudres combustibles, solvants ou 
autres matériaux inflammables. 
DANGER : Utiliser la machine avec un câble électrique endommagé 
pourrait causer un dangereux court-circuit. Ne pas le câble électrique 
pour transporter ou tirer la machine. Tenir le câble électrique loin des 
superficies réchauffées. Ne pas brancher à la prise de courant avec une 
prise non réglementaire ou en forçant sur le câble. 
DANGER : De dangereux court- circuits pourraient se produire si la 
manutention ou les réparations viennent effectuées sur une machine qui 
n’a pas été débranchée de la prise de courant. 
Débrancher la machine de la prise de courant électrique avant de 
commencer toute réparation ou manutention de service. 
 
AVERTISSEMENT :  En travaillant avec une machine sans observer 
toutes les étiquettes, symboles de danger etc.... pourrati résulter 
dangereux pour la vie. Lire toutes les étiquettes et regarder tous les 
symboles de danger avant de commencer à travailler, s’assurer que toutes 
les étiquettes sont collées ou fixées sur la machine. Demander  à votre 
distributeur de remettre toutes les étiquettes si celles-ci devaient manquer. 
 
AVERTISSEMENT : Les composants électriques peuvent subir un 
court-circuit si exposés à l’eau ou à l’humidité. Tenir les composants 
électriques au sec. Ranger toujours la machine dans un endroit sec. 
 
AVERTISSEMENT : Utiliser cette machine pour déplacer ou bouger 
d’autres objets, ou pour monter dessus, pourrait résulter dangereux pour 
la vie des personnes ou endommager la machine. Ne pas utiliser cette 
machine comme un escabeau ou comme une chaise. Ne pas permettre 
qu’elle soit utilisée comme un jouet, prêter une particulière attention si 
vous devez obligatoirement l’utiliser près d’ enfants. Ne pas permettre 
qu’elle soit utilisée par des enfants. 
 

 
DANGER : Déplacer ou modifier des parties de cette machine peut 
causer des blessures et/ou des dommages. Tenir mains, pieds, cheveux, 
doigts et toute partie du corps loin des ouvertures ou des parties de la 
machine en mouvement. 
DANGER : Ne pas utiliser la machine de manière impropre. Ne pas 
utiliser la machine en position retournée. Faire attention à ce que eau ou  
poussière dangereuse n’entre pas à l’intérieur de la machine. 
DANGER : Ne pas utiliser la machine comme masseuse pour votre corps 
ou pour le corps des autres, c’est dangereux ! 
DANGER : Vous pouvez provoquer un court-circuit si vous prenez ou 
insérez la prise électrique avec les mains mouillées. 
DANGER : Ne pas laver la machine avec un jet d’eau. Ne pas tremper la 
machine dans l’eau ou dans d’autres liquides. 
DANGER : Ne mettre aucun objet dans les fentes. Ne pas utiliser la 
machine avec les fentes obturées. Tenir la machine libre de poussière, 
cheveux et de tout autre chose qui peut réduire le flux d’air. 
 
AVERTISSEMENT : Les composants utilisés dans l’emballage(sac en 
papier ou en plastique etc...) peuvent être dangereux. Tenir loin de la 
portée des enfants et/ou des animaux. 
ATTENTION: L'utilisation de la machine pour emplois  autres que 
ceux indiqués par le fabricant, exonère celui-ci de toute 
responsabilité civile ou pénale 
LE FABRIQUANT NE PEUT ETRE CONSIDERÉ 
RESPONSABLE : en cas dommage causé à personne ou à propriété à 
cause d’une utilisation non correcte et non autorisée de la machine.Toutes 
utilisations différentes de celles indiquées sur le présent livret peut 
constituer un danger, donc doit être évité. La machine ne doit pas être 
utilisée pour des emplois qui ne sont pas indiqués dans le livret 
d’instructions. 
MANUTENTION ET RÉPARATIONS DOIVENT ÊTRE 
EFFECTUÉES : seulement par un personnel qualifié. Les pièces qui 
éventuellement doivent être changées  doivent être remplacées seulement 
par des pièces de rechange  originales.Aucune responsabilité ne peut être 
attribuée au fabriquant  pour dommages éventuellement causés par des 
machines avec pièces remplacées par des pièces de rechange non 
originales.   
DANGER : L’utilisation de la machine pour n’importe quel usage non 
spécifié dans ce livret d’instructions peut être dangereux et va évité. 
TUBES ET PARTIES ASPIRANTES : doivent être tenus loin du corps 
et spècialement des oreilles,des yeux, de la bouche, du nez et autres 
parties délicates du corps. 
DANGER : Si la machine est dotée de filtres en papier et/ou en étoffe, ne 
pas laisser la machine sans les filtres. Cela pourrait être dangereux pour 
les personnes ou pour la machine. 
NE PAS LAISSER : la machine en fonction sans votre surveillance. 
SI VOUS AVEZ BESOIN DE CABLES DE RALLONGE :  
assurez-vous qe le câbre rajouté soit compatible avec la machine et 
réglementaire. 
NE PAS NETTOYER en vaporisant de l’eau. 
NE PAS METTRE dans l’eau ou dans d’autres produits. 
TENIR LA MACHINE propre. 
TENIR les brosses et autres accessoires en bonne condition. 
REMPLACER  aussitôt toute partie endommagée. 
ASSUREZ-VOUS que l’endroit où vous travaillez soit libre 
d’obstructions et d’autres personnes. 
ASSUREZ-VOUS que l’ambience de travail soit bien éclairée. 
QUAND VOUS TRAVAILLEZ, PRENEZ LES PRECAUTIONS 
NECESSAIRES POUR GARANTIR la sûreté de l’opérateur et de 
toutes autres personnes qui peuvent  être proches, par exemple : 

- lavant ou nettoyant porter des chaussures qui ne glissent pas, 
- ponçant utiliser des vêtements protectifs et lunettes de sûreté, 

et des protections pour les oreilles. 
- Nettoyant à sec utiliser un masque anti- poussière.  
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SICHERHEITS GEBRAUCHSEINLEITUNG  
 

 
WAHRNUNG: Das nicht beachten dieser Informationen Schaden an Personen 
bis zum Todesfall führen. Lesen und Beachten Sie bitte alle Sicherheits 
Informationen die Sie in diesen Lehrbuch finden. 
 
WAHRNUNG: Das nicht beachten der Sicherheits Informationen kann zu 
Schaden an Ihnen, Personen und Eigentumanderer führen. Lesen und beachten 
Sie alle Sicherheits Informationen die Sie hier oder auf der Maschine finden.  
 
WAHRNUNG: Das nicht beachten dieser Informationen kann Schaden an der 
Maschine und Anderereigentum führen. Lesen und beachten Sie alle 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen die Sie in diesen Lehrbuch oder an der Maschine finden. 
 
GEFAHR: Das fehlende Lesen und Beachten vom Lehrbuch vor der 
Benutzung oder bei eienhändige Reparaturen kann zu körperlichen 
Verletzungen an Ihnen oder anderen Personen oder Schaden an 
Anderereigentum führen. Lehrnen Sie Vertraulichkeit mit der Maschine zu 
haben bevor Sie mit das Arbeiten anfangen. 
 
GEFAHR: Das Arbeiten mit einer Maschine die nicht Richtig oder Komplett 
zusammen gebaut ist, kann zu Schaden an Personen oder Anderereigentum 
führen. Arbeiten Sie nicht mit einer Maschine die nicht Komplett aufgebaut 
ist.Warten Sie die Maschine vor jeder Nützun. Nützen Sie diese Maschine nur 
wie im Lehrbuch angegeben. Bitte nur Original Ersatzteile benutzen. 
 
GEFAHR: Das Benutzen der Maschine in Nähe von Dämpfe oder leicht 
entzündlichen Mitteln kann zu Explosionen führen. Die Maschine nie in Nähe 
von Abgasen, Lösunsmitteln und anderer leicht entzündlichen Mitteln benutzen. 
 
GEFAHR: Die Benutzun der Maschine bei geschäditen Elektrokabeln kann zu 
Kurtzschluß Reaktinen führen. Die Elektrokabeln nicht zum transportieren oder 
verschieben der Maschine benutzen Elektrokabeln von erwärmten Fleschen 
fehrn halten. Nicht an Strom verbinden fals die Steckdose nicht der Norm 
entsspricht oder nur dürch Kraft eineführt werden kann. 
 
GEFAHR:  Es könnten gefährliche Kurtzschluß Reaktionen bei Reparaturen 
oder Wartung auftreten wenn die Maschine nicht korrekt vom Strom 
ausgeschaltet ist. Maschine bevor Sie mit Reparaturen oder Wartunen anfanen 
immer  ausschalten. 
 
WAHRNUNG: Das Arbeiten mit der Maschine ohne die Etikettatur, Gefahr 
Symbole u.s.w. zu beachten kann zu Lebensgefahr führen. Bevor Sie mit das 
Arbeiten anfangen alle Etiketten und Gefahrsymbole lesen und beachten. 
Vergewissern Sie sich das alle Etiketten und Gefahrsymbole an der Maschine 
angebracht wurden. Bestellen Sie die fehlenden Etiketten bei Ihrem Händler. 
  
WAHRNUNG: Elektrokomponenten können eine Kurzschlußreaktion haben 
falls sie mit Wasser oder Feuchtikeit in Verbindun kommen. Halten Sie die 
Elektrokomponenten trocken. Maschine trocken lagern. 
 
WAHRNUNG: Die Nützun der Maschine zum tragen oder Verschieben von 
Gegenstände, könnte zu Schader an Personen und Maschine führen. Die 
Maschine nicht als Stuhl oder Treppe benutzen. Nicht als Spielzeug benutzen, 
falls Sie die Maschine in Nähe von Kindern benutzen, geben Sie besoders Acht. 
Nicht von Kindern benutzen lassen. 
 
GEFAHR:  Das tauschen von Teilen kann zu Verletzungen oder Schaden 
führen. Halte Hände, Füße, Haare, Finger oder sonstige Körperteile von 
Öffnungen und Teile in Bewegung fehrn. 
 
ACHTUNG: Achtung die Benutzung der Maschine von Arbeiten die der 
Hersteller nicht angibt, befreit ihn von allen bürgerlichen und 
strafrechtlichen Verantwortungen. 

 
GEFAHR:  Die Maschine nicht unpassend benutzen. Die Maschine nicht 
benutzen wenn sie verkehrtrum steht. Achten Sie darauf das Wasser oder Staub 
nicht in Inneren der Maschine gelagen. 
 
GEFAHR:  Benutzen Sie die Maschine nicht als Massör für ihren oder der 
Körper anderer. Es ist efährlich. 
 
GEFAHR: Es könnte zu Kurzschluß führen wenn Sie mit nassen Hände den 
Stromkabel nehmen oder anstecken.Nicht mit nassen Händen nehmen oder 
anstecken. 
 
GEFAHR:  Die Maschine nicht mit laufendem Wasser waschen. Nicht in 
Wasser oder anderen Lösunen eintauchen.  
 
GEFAHR:  Keine Geenstände in den Schlitzen leen. Die Maschine nicht 
benutzen wenn die Schlitze verstaut sind. Halte die Maschine frei von Stab, 
Haare oder anderen Sachen die die Luftzufuhr reduzieren. 
 
WAHRNUN: Schaden am Arbeiter können auftreten wenn man keine extra 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen genommen hat beim säubern von Treppen oder anderer 
unemütlichen Zonen. Sein Sie besonders Wachsam wenn Sie Treppen, enge 
oder ungemütliche Zonen säubern. 
 
WAHRNUN: Materialen die für die Verpackun benutzt werden ( Tüten, 
Plastikbeutel u.s.w.) können efährlich sein. Von Kindern und/oder Tiere fehrn 
halten. 
 
DER HERSTELLER KANN NICHT VERANTWORTLICH GEHALTEN 
WERDEN bei Schaden an Personen oder Anderereigentum durch falschen oder 
nicht genehmigten Nützung der Maschine. Die Maschine darf nicht für 
Tätikeiten die nicht im Lehrbuch angeeben sind benutzt werden. 
 
WARTUNG UND REPARATUREN DÜRFEN NUR dürch qualifiziertes 
Personal vorgenommen werden. Ersatzteile die eventuell ausgetauscht werden 
dürfen nur durch Originalteile ersätzt werden. Der Hersteller trägt keine 
Verantwortun bei Schaden dürch die Maschine an der nicht original Ersatzteile 
angebracht wurden. 
GEFAHR:  Jede Nützung der Maschine die in diesen Lehrbuch nicht angegeben 
ist könnte gefährlich werden und ist somit zu vermeiden. 
 
RÖHRE UND SAUGTEILE müssen von Körper und besonders von Ohren, 
Augen, Mund, Nase und andere empfindlichen Körperteile fehr ehalten werden. 
 
GEFAHR: Wenn die Maschine mit Filtern aus Papier und/oder Stoff 
ausestattet ist, die Maschine nicht ohne Filtern benutzen. Es könnte für die 
Maschine und für Personen gefährlich sein.  
 
LASSEN SIE NICHT die Maschine unbeaufsichtigt an. 
WENN SIE EIN VERLÄNGERUNGSKABEL  brauchen verewissern Sie 
sich das es mit den Stromkabel kombatibel ist, es ist Vorschrift. 
 
NICHT mit Wasserspritzen säubern 
HALTE DIE MASCHINE  sauber 
HALTE  Bürsten und anderes Zubehör im gutem Zustand 
ERSÄTZE alle eschädigte Teile sofort 
VEREWISSERN Sie sich das das Raum in den Sie arbeiten ausreichend 
beläuchtet ist, das im Raum sich keine weiteren Personen und/oder 
Verstopfunen befinden 
NEHMEN SIE BEIM ARBEITEN ALLE VORSICHTSMAßNAHMEN 
VOR DIE FÜR DIE SICHERHEIT VOM ARBEITER UND VON 
JEGLICHER PERSONEN DIE SICH IN DER NÄHE BEFINDEN 
KÖNNEN zum Beispiel 
- Beim waschen und Säubern trae immer Rutschfeste Schuhe 
- Beim pollieren trage Arbeitskleidun, Schutzbrille, Ohrenschutz und 
Staubmaske 
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD 
 

ADVERTENCIA:  No leer este manual  o no observar todas las indicaciones 
de peligro podrìa causar heridas graves o muerte. Lea y observe todas las 
indicaciones de peligro en el manual de instrucciones.  

ADVERTENCIA: No leer y observar todas las indicaciones de seguridad 
podrìa resultar peligroso  para el operador u otras personas  o causar daños a la 
propiedad. Lea y observe todas las advertencias que aparecen en este manual o 
en la màquina. 

ADVERTENCIA: No leer y observar todas las indicaciones de prudencia  
podrìa ser dañoso para la màquina o para la propiedad. Lea y observe todas las 
indicaciones de prudencia que aparecen en este manual o en  la  màquina. 

PELIGRO: No leer y observar este manual de instrucciones  antes de empezar 
a trabajar con esta màquina o intentar reparar la màquina podrìa causar daños al 
operador , a otras personas o a la propiedad. Antes de empezar a trabajar con 
esta màquina es necesario adquirir una cierta pràctica en el manejo de la misma. 

PELIGRO: Trabajar con una màquina que no estè perfectamente o 
completamente montada, podrìa causar daños a las personas o a la propiedad. 
No empezar a trabajar hasta que no estè completamente y perfectamente 
montada. Inspeccionar la màquina antes de empezar a trabajar.Usar la màquina 
solamente de la manera descrita en este manual de instrucciones. Usar solo 
enchufes y recambios originales.    

PELIGRO: La màquina puede causar explosiones si trabaja cerca de 
materiales inflamable  o de vapores.  No usar esta màquina cerca de 
carburantes,  polvos combustibles ,  solventes o otros materiales inflamables. 

PELIGRO: Usar la màquina con un cable dañado podrìa causar un peligroso 
cortocircuito. No usar el cable elèctrico para transportar la màquina o para tirar 
de ella. Tener el cable lejos de superficies calentadas. No establecer conexión 
eléctrica con enchufes  no reglamentario y no empujar sobre el cable. 

PELIGRO: peligrosos cortocircuitos poderìan suceder si la manutención o las 
reparaciones vienen seguidas en una maquina que no há estada propriamente 
desconectada del enchufe. Desconectar la máquina del enchufe antes de iniciar 
qualquier reparación o manutención. 

ADVERTENCIA: Obrando sin observa toda las etiquetas, símbolos de peligro 
etc.. Podría resultar peligroso  para la vida. Lea todas las etiquetas y mire todos 
los símbolos de peligro antes de empezar a trabajar. Asegurase que todas las 
etiquetas son pegadas o fijadas sobre la maquina.Exige el restablecimiento de 
las etiquetas, en caso de falta, de su proveecdor. 

ADVERTENCIA: los componentes eléctricos puenden andar en cortocircuito 
si son expuestos a l’agua o  a la humedad. Mantenga ellos secos. Guarde la 
máquina en un lugar seco. 

ADVERTENCIA: Usar esta máquina para desplazar o mover otros objetos o 
para subir, podría causar peligos para las personas y dañar la máquina. Non use 
esta máquina como peldaño o como silla. No permite que se use como juguete, 
tene cuiddo si debe emplearla cerca de los niños.Non permite l’empleo a los 
niños. 

PELIGRO: Desplazar o modificar componentes de esta mâquinq puede causar 
heridas y/o daños.Tenga manos, pies, cabellos, dedos y cada parte del cuerpo 
lejos de los componentes en movimento y de las aberturas. 

PELIGRO: No use la máquina en manera impropria. No use la máquina en 
posicíon torcida. No permite que agua o polvos  nocivos  penetren en la 
máquina. 

PELIGRO: No use la máquina para masajar su cuerpo o el de  otras personas – 
es peligro. 

PELIGRO: Podria suceder un cortocircuito si agarras la toma de corriente y 
haces una conexíon con las manos mojadas. No agarrer y no conectar con las 
manos mojadas. 

ADVERTENCIA : El empleo de la maquina por objetivos no explicitamente 
indicatos por el fabricante,exonera el fabricante de cualquiera responsabilidad 
civil y penal. 

 

PELIGRO: No lavar la máquina con agua. No sumergir la máquina en agua o 
otros liquidos. 

PELIGRO: No poner  ningun objeto en las troneras. No user la máquina con 
troneras obstruidos. Tenga la máquina libre: de polvo, cabellos o de cualquier 
cosa que reduce el flujo de aire. 

ADVERTENCIA: Daños a l’abrador pueden ocurrir quando se trabaja 
puliendo escaleras y/o areas dificultosas sin usar extra prudencia. 

Tenga  mucha atencíon cuando limpie escabras o areas angostas y dificultosas. 

ADVERTENCIA : Los componentes de los embalajes ( bolsa o sacos de 
plástica etc..) pueden ser peligrossos. Mantenga lejos de los niños y animales. 

EL FABRICANTE NO PUEDE SER CONSIDERADO RESPONSABLE  
por ningun daño causado a personas o a propriedad por causa de uso incorrecto 
y no autorizado de la máquina. La máquina no debe ser utilizada para usos no 
indicados en el manual de instrucción. 

LAS MANUTENCIONES Y REPARACIONES DEBEN REALIZARSE 
ÚNICAMENTE POR PERSONAL QUALIFICADO . Las piezas de repuesto 
deben ser solamente  originales. Ninguna responsabilitad puede ser adendada al 
fabricante por daños causados de máquinas con repuestos no originales. 

PELIGRO : El empleo de esta máquina en trabajos para los que no es previsto 
y especificado en  este Manual de Instruccíon puede ser perigloso. 

TUBOS Y PARTES ASPIRANTES: deben ser tenidos lejos del cuerpo y 
especialmente de las orejas, ojos,boca,nariz y otrás partes delicadas del cuerpo. 

 PELIGRO : si la máquina est dotada de filtros de papel o de tela, no usar la 
máquina sin filtro.Podría ser peligroso para las personas o para la máquina. 

NO DEJAR la máquina encendita sin la vuestra vigilancia. 

SE NECESITAN DE CABLES DE PROLONGACÍON, asegurarse que el 
cable adjunto sea compatible con la máquina y reglamentario. 

NO LIMPIAR  rociando agua. 

NO SUMERGIR e agua u otros liquidos. 

TENGA la máquina limpia. 

TENGA escobillas y otros accesorios en buenas condiciones. 

REMPLAZA cualquier parte danada  inmediatamente. 

ASEGURASE que el ambiente de trabajo sea bien iluminado, que el area 
donde trabaja sea libre de obstruccíon y de otras personas. 

CUANDO TRABAJA PRENDA LAS NECESARIAS PRECAUCIONES 
PARA GARANTIR LA SEGURIDAD DEL OPERADOR Y DE 
CUALQUIER OTRA PERSONA QUE PUEDE SER EN LA VESINDAD , 
por ejemplo : 

lavando y limpiando, ponerse calzados antideslizante. 

Puliendo use  ropa protectiva y gapas de seguridad y protecciòn para las orejas 
y use   además una mascarilla antipolvo. 
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1 DESCRIPTION 
The machine that you have bought is an industrial vacuum cleaner designed for the aspiration of: 
powders, working residuals, burrs and debri; it has been built to work occasionally in industrial 
environments or  continuously for long periods of time.  

The machine is assembled on a sturdy mobile trolley that allows easy movement inside the working 
area. 

The aim of this manual is to describe the procedures and the prescriptions that have to be followed 
in order to guarantee: 

·  operators’ safety  

·  proper use of the machine 

·  best performances 

Inside the following paragraphs you will find the detailed applications of the vacuum cleaner 

 

It is necessary for the operator to read and learn this manual before the first start 
up of the machine.  
 
Due to the importance of these informations we reco mmend to: 

·  always keep this manual at hand for an easy consult ation. 

·  keep the manual in a safe place in order not to dam age or lose it. 

·  ask the manufacturer/supplier for a copy in case of  damage. 

·  always enclose this manual and the manufacturer’s d ata in case of selling. 

The manufacturer has the right to update and change the production and the manuals without 
replacement obligation for former editions. 

2 IMPROPER USE 
 

·  Never suck up lighted cigarette ends and/or flammable materials in general. 

·  Never suck substances that may explode in touch with air. 

·  Never operate in environments saturated with explosive gases and/or toxic 
chemical aerosol packages. 

·  Never suck toxic substances prior to an accurate check of the cartridge filter. 

·  Never open the electric panel prior to complete disconnection of the main voltage. 

·  Never tamper with the equipment. 

·  Never disregard the instructions provided in this manual about the use of the machine. 

3 SAFETY PRESCRIPTIONS 
·  Become familiar with the contents of this manual before starting, using, servicing or 

operating the vacuum in any way. 

·  Check that the vacuum cleaner hasn’t been hurt or damaged. 

·  Never start the machine if it is faulty. 

·  Always verify that the switch hasn’t been hurt or damaged. 

·  Use safety clothes and gears in order to prevent accidents. Don’t approach the suction 
intake of the machine with unfastened garments that could be easily sucked in. 

·  Make sure that the filters are installed and efficient. 

·  While using the machine or in course of maintenance, always adopt the safety measures 
related to the working place. 

·  Never ever carry out repairs on the machine without the manufacturer’s authorization. 

·  Never ever use gasoline, solvents or other flammable liquids for cleaning. Only detergents. 
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·  To raise and transport the vacuum use the machine carrier handle fixed on the head: never 
move the vacuum by pulling the power cable or the flex hose. 

·  Never turn the mouth of the flex. hose towards people or animals. 

·  Protect the vacuum cleaner from the rain. 

 

Check that the powering voltage of the socket to wh ich you will connect the 
machine is the one indicated on the data plate. 

Make sure that the power cable has no abrasions or damages: if you have to 
substitute cables , always replace it with another with the same specifications and 
of the approved type. 

·  Make sure that the electrical connections always co ntain an efficient grounding 
socket 

·  Repairs must only be carried out by skilled personn el and when the machine is at 
standstill and disconnected from the electricity su pply 

·  Never allow unauthorized personnel to work on the v acuum 

·  Before using the machine make sure that all safety devices are working in the 
correct way. 

 

4 COMPONENTI PRINCIPALI  DRUM 
 

Suction head: 
2 Motors:  [cod. 3062] 
3 Motors:  [cod. 3063] 

Decanter Drum  
[cod. 03016] 

Drum   
Tank’s Cover 
[cod. CR02501] 

Flexible Hose 
[cod. 0008] 

DRUM Tank 
[cod. FRCM] 

Steel double 
elbow 

[cod. R0580] 
 

Tilting DRUM Carrier 
[cod. HD80A] 

Squeege Brush 
 [cod. 00585] 

or 
Squeege Brush 

with wheels 
[cod. 03893] 
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5 DELIVERY AND HANDLING  
KLINDEX ‘s machines are delivered only after a strict test and in perfect working conditions. 

The vacuum cleaner is safely fastened to a pallet and covered sturdy carton. 

On arrival check the machine to verify that it has not been damaged during transportation. If this is 
the case, immediately lodge a complain with the forwarding company: the constructor shall be 
relieved of liability in case of damage from an incorrect handling. 

Use a lift truck to lift and convey the vacuum in accordance with the safety directions. 

6 INSTALLING THE VACUUM  

6.1 Safety devices 
The vacuum cleaner has been manufactured in compliance with all applicable standards for the 
operator’s safety.  All metal components are grounded to eliminate shock or electrostatic discharge, 
including the flexible suction hose that is properly grounded. 

Before start up always verify that no damage occurred during handling and check that all guards are 
correctly positioned and fully efficient. 

Never tamper with the safety device. 

6.2 Verify the connection to the electricity main 
Connect the industrial plug to the power cable and connect the plug to a socket of identical amps, 
protected by a mains isolator. 

6.3 Assembling components  

The vacuum cleaner may be delivered according to customer specifications, with optional 
accessories that the customer may request. These optionals are not included in standard equipment 
of the machine. 

It is necessary to choose the suction hose and the accessories that best suit the type of residue to 
be suctioned. 

The vacuum is now ready to be started and used. 

 

7 VACUUM CLEANER USE 

7.1 Turning ON  and  Turning OFF  the Vacuum Cleane r 

To TURN ON the vacuum cleaner push general switch in 1 position 

 

To TURN OFF the vacuum cleaner press the general switch in 0 position. 

 

NOTA 

Before starting make sure the hook positioned on the main tank is firmely 
locked. 
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8 MAINTENANCE  
 

Every cleaning and maintenance operations of the va cuum cleaner must be done 
ALWAYS when the machine is turned off, disconnected  from the electricity . 

 
The vacuum group does not need particular maintenance, cleaning or lubrication operations. 

However we would like to remind that to guarantee good conditions of the functioning and the safety 
of the vacuum cleaner, it is necessary a correct use and a constant maintenance.  

Moreover in order to allow a regular and constant functioning of the vacuum cleaner, every eventual 
substitution of parts must be done exclusively with originates KLINDEX srl spare parts. 

8.1 Routine maintenance 

Before each daily start up 

·  Check that the power cable has not been damaged, torn or crushed 

·  Check the integrity and  functionality of the electrical switches 

·  Check the state of the art of the main tank filling (and of the filling head when present) 

·  Check the condition of the suction hose  

·  Check that the suction head is correctly positioned on the main tank 

·  Make sure that the power voltage of the electrical mains correspond to the one on the 
technical data plate 
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9 TILTING DRUM CARRIER 
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DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ 
DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY  

 
KLINDEX S.r.l.   Via Vallone, 16 – 65024 – Manoppello (PE)  Italy  	

Tel. +39 085 859 800 - Fax +39 085 8599 224 

����++,,,�-�����.���						�'/����		-�����.0-�����. ���	

 
 
Dichiara sotto la propria esclusiva responsabilità che la  macchina  nuova 
Declares under its own responsability that the new machine 
Declare sous sa responsabilitè exclusivement que le machine nouveau 
Declara bajo su propria y exclusiva responsabilidad que la maquina nueva                        

 

Modello / Model                 DRUM  
�

 
È conforme alle seguenti Direttive: 
Conforms to the following Directive: 
Est conforme aux Directives: 
Es conforme a las siguientes Directivas: 
 
Direttiva Macchine 98/37/CEE e successive modifiche 
Direttiva Bassa Tensione 73/23/CEE e successive modifiche  
Direttiva Compatibilità Elettromagnetica 89/336/CEE 
 
 
Ed inoltre sono fabbricate nel rispetto delle norme: 
And moreover it is built in accordance with the following norms: 
Et est fabriquèes , en outre,conformement aux normes : 
Y que ademas ha sido fabricada en conformidad con las  normas: 
 
EN 60 335 – 2 – 10.1990 
BS 5415 SECTION 2.2 : 1986 
Reference n° EM 000141 
IEC34 – 1; IEC34 – 7; IEC72 –1 
CEI2 – 14 
EN60204; EN60034 – 5; EN50081 – 1; EN50081 – 2 
 
 
 
 
Amministratore  unico / L’administrateur unique 
Chief Executive Officer / El Administradore 
Unico                                                                            
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